
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 21st January, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Environment and Regeneration Budget proposals, 2019/20 to 2021/22  

Further to the recent briefing session, to finalise the Committees comments on the  Council’s 
Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21 document, specifically in relation to Outcome Two 
(Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy) and Outcome Four (Cheshire East is a 
green and sustainable place).

The Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21 Document has previously been circulated to Members.  
Available online at: 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and
_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire-east-budget.aspx  

7. Place Performance Scorecard 2018/19 Quarter Two  (Pages 9 - 16)

To give consideration to the place performance scorecard for quarter 2. 

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 17 - 24)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

9. Work programme  (Pages 25 - 32)

To give consideration to the work programme

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.

The Committee has resolved that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

11. Supported Bus Network update  (Pages 33 - 48)

To give consideration to an update on the supported bus network

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire-east-budget.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire-east-budget.aspx






CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 12th November, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Green, O Hunter, S Pochin, B Roberts, G M Walton, 
Rhoda  Bailey, A Moran, J Rhodes and J Nicholas

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Browne, P Groves and 
N Mannion.

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

36 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Ms H Faddes attended the meeting to speak about the bus routes review and its 
impact on the little bus service. She highlighted that to withdraw the service would 
have a negative impact on the elderly’s mental health, the Council needed to fully 
understand the impact of a reduced service and should look at all options 
including sponsorship from local businesses. 

38 HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRES REVIEW 

Consideration was given to an update on the implementation of the changes to 
the household waste recycling centre provision in line with the authority’s waste 
strategy. The proposals that were introduced included:



 Closure of Arclid household waste recycling centre in September 
2017 – the closure of the smallest and least used site.  This 
proposal had been delivered with very few incidents of waste 
being abandoned at the closed site and no queueing issues at 
other sites

 Introduction of rubble/construction waste charging – rolled out in 
January 2018, the amount of material through this waste stream 
had dropped significantly (over 80%) with no measured impact on 
rubble fly tipping rates.  

 Reduction of opening hours at all sites – introduced in November 
2017, this proposal had seen the sites open from 8.30-4pm in the 
winter and 8.30-5pm in the summer.

 Enabling rubble trade waste to be accepted – this provided a new 
outlet for very small scale rubble trade waste, one of the sources 
of rural fly tipping. 

It was noted that more time would be needed to fully analyse the 
impact of the changes and that a brakedown of the data by ward 
would be circulated to the committee. 

RESOLVED

That a brakedown of the data by ward be circulated to the Committee. 

39 AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 

The Committee received an update on the review of the Council’s 2018 Annual 
Status Report (ASR) prior to its submission to DEFRA, which provided an 
overview of air quality in Cheshire East 2017. The ASR is a requirement setting 
out the results of monitoring, strategies employed by the Council to improve air 
quality and any progress in regard to actions contained in the Council’s AQAP. 

It was noted that two further air quality management areas had been declared for 
a small area of Chelford Road, Knutsford and part of Lewin Street, Middlewich. 

Members made the following comments and observations:

 The Councils departments need to work together to ensure that strategies 
did not conflict with each other.

 Weather conditions can affect the readings in air quality management 
areas.

 Most of the problems within Cheshire East relate to traffic flow.
 Middlewich railway line should be re-opened.
 Crewe should be reviewed to ensure that no further air quality 

management areas are required.
 Any future growth resulting from HS2 would require infrastructure 

improvements.

  RESOLVED



That the Portfolio Holder give consideration to the comments highlighted above. 

40 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

41 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the visit to 
the Environmental Hub in Middlewich would be held on 24 January 2019.

RESOLVED

That the visit to the Environmental Hub in Middlewich be held on 24 January 
2019. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 am

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  21 January 2019

Report Title: Place Performance Scorecard 2018/19 Quarter Two 

Portfolio Holders:  Cllr A Arnold - Planning, Housing and Regeneration 

Cllr D Stockton - Environment

Cllr L Wardlaw - Health

Senior Officer: Executive Director-Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report and the attached scorecard provides an update on the latest 
available performance data for the Place Department for 2018/19 (relating 
to quarter two)

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Scorecard be received and noted for information.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to present an update on the performance issues relating 
to the department on a quarterly basis.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background

5.1 The Place Department Scorecard was developed and launched in 2017/18, 
following engagement at directorate management team level and review by the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  It was first presented to the Environment and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny as a year-end Scorecard in June 2018.

5.2 The Scorecard provides an accessible summary of performance against targets 
within the Place Department.  The key performance indicators included in the 
Scorecard support delivery of individual Team Plan objectives across the 
department, and contribute to overall monitoring of the Council’s journey towards 
achieving its six corporate Outcomes.



OFFICIAL
2

6. 
[...]
r Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-26 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement - 
Final Approval

To seek approval to 
publish a revised 
Statement of Community 
Involvement which will set 
out how the Council will 
involve and engage with 
the public and partners in 
pursuit of its planning 
functions. The Statement 
covers both planning 
applications and planning 
policy. The preparation of 
the Statement is a legal 
requirement.

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration

Not before 
21st Dec 2018

The draft 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement had 
been subject to six 
weeks consultation, 
which ran 
concurrently with 
the consultation on 
the second stage of 
the Local Plan – 
Site Allocations & 
Development 
Policies Document.

Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A

CE 18/19-32 
Draft Brooks 
Lane 
(Middlewich) 
Masterplan 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document

To seek approval to 
publish a draft masterplan 
SPD for public 
consultation. The 
preparation of the 
masterplan is linked to the 
Council’s Local Plan 
Strategy adopted in July 
2017. The Local Plan 
identified the Brooks Lane 
area as having potential 
for regeneration.

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration

Not before 
21st Dec 2018

The draft 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
will be subject to 
six weeks 
consultation.

Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-34 
A500 Dualling - 
Funding and 
Delivery 
Strategy Update

To seek approval for the 
Executive Director of Place 
to put in place a contract 
with Balfour Beatty to 
provide the works and 
services necessary for the 
scheme, and securing the 
making of a CPO to 
ensure that the Council is 
in a position to deliver the 
scheme once the final 
funding decision has been 
made by the DfT.

Cabinet 15 Jan 2019 Chris Hindle N/A

CE 18/19-36 
Middlewich 
Eastern Bypass 
- Delivery 
Strategy

To seek approval for the 
Executive Director of Place 
to put in place a contract 
with Balfour Beatty to 
provide works and 
services necessary for the 
scheme, make payments 
of compensation to any 
affected third parties and 
the making of a CPO to 
ensure that the Council is 
positioned to deliver the 
scheme once the final 
funding decision has been 
made by the DfT.

Cabinet 15 Jan 2019 Chris Hindle N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-37 
ASDV 
Programme 
Update

To approve the 
recommendations in the 
report and authorise 
officers to implement the 
decisions. 

Cabinet 15 Jan 2019 Kathryn Carr Fully exempt 
- paras 3 & 4

CE 18/19-33 
Crewe Area 
Action Plan

To seek approval to 
publish an area action plan 
for public consultation. The 
area action plan will 
establish a defined vision 
and positive development 
plan for the Crewe area.

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration

1 Feb 2019 Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A

CE 18/19-35 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Elworth Church 
of England 
Primary School, 
Sandbach

To seek approval for the 
proposed expansion of 
Elworth CE Primary 
School from 315 to 420 
places for implementation 
in September 2020, having 
given due consideration to 
any responses to the 
statutory proposal notice.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A

CE 18/19-38 
Malbank School 
and Sixth Form 
College - 
Authority to Let 
a Contract

To seek approval to 
delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of 
People to authorise the 
entering i
[...]
the final 
draft prior to it being considered 
by cabinet. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Director and 
Acting Chief 
Executive

Committee 
Report

Pre decision 
Scrutiny

18 March 
2019

Taxi Licensing/
TSS vehicle standards

To scrutinise taxi licensing and 
vehicle standards. 

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Committee Committee 
report

Performance 
monitoring

Deferred until 
current 
review has 
been 
completed

Update on major 
infrastructure projects

To receive an update Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Committee 
report

17 June 
2019



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – January 
2019

OFFICIAL

Site Visit

 Middlewich Waste Transfer Station-Visit to be arranged – 24 January 2019 

place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report

To scrutinise the Air Quality 
Annual Status Report

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Executive 
Director Place

Executive 
Director Place

Committee 
report

Performance 
monitoring 

November 
2019

Tatton Park Vision To scrutinise phase two of Tatton 
Park Vision

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.
Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Head of Rural & 
Cultural 
Economy

Committee Committee 
Report

Post decision 
scrutiny

TBA

Food waste 
Collection, Organic 
waste Treatment 
Solution

To scrutinise the progress made. 
Report received on 21 March. 

Further progress reports TBA

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste.

Update report

Post decision 
scrutiny

TBA












	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Place Performance Scorecard 2018/19 Quarter Two
	201819 Place Scorecard Q2 (2)

	8 Forward Plan

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, C Browne, C Green, P Groves, O Hunter, 
N Mannion, M Parsons, B Roberts, G M Walton and H Wells-Bradshaw 
(substitute)

APOLOGIES

Councillor Sarah Pochin

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

44 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

On behalf of Town Councillor Suzie Akers Smith from Congleton, Councillor Paul 
Bates read out a statement expressing concern about the fact that no shared 
space cycle/walkway, and other features such as dropped kerbs had been 
created at a development Galloway Green Congleton. This link would have 
helped children to cycle and walk to Eaton Bank Academy and through into 
Congleton Park and the town centre.

She suggested that unless cycling and walking links were created to facilitate 
cycling and walking within and around the new developments, the East/West 
Greenway in the Congleton North Masterplan would be ineffective.  She therefore 
sought an assurance that planners and highway engineers would create the 
walking and cycling infrastructure Congleton desperately needed so that the 
uptake of walking and cycling could be increased.



Town Councillor Ben Minshull from Crewe spoke about proposals to increase car 
parking in charges. He explained that as car parking charges were higher in 
Crewe than the rest of the borough there was a feeling that Crewe subsidised car 
parking in other parts of the borough and he made a plea for parity across the 
borough.

In addition he referred to the joint working between Crewe Town Council and this 
Council on the redevelopment of Crewe Town Council and questioned whether 
the time was right to increase charges. He also suggested that on street parking 
would increase in the vicinity of Thomas Street/ Brierley Street as a result of 
increased charges. In addition cuts to bus services would likely increase the 
number of car journeys into Crewe. 

46 ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION BUDGET PROPOSALS, 
2019/20 TO 2021/22 

On the 12 November 2018 the committee met in an informal session to consider 
the pre budget consultation 2019/22. The following comments which were made 
at that meeting on the pre budget consultation document were forwarded to 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 December 2018:-

In relation to outcome 2, the following comments were made:
Item 12 - Homelessness Reduction Act, Members questioned whether or not 
there would be any investment in housing, it was noted that a joint venture was 
currently being considered.
Item 13 - Community transport, it was agreed that the review of the Councils 
flexible transport little bus service would be considered by the Committee prior to 
Cabinet.

In relation to outcome 4, the following comments were made:
Item 24 – Parking Review, it was noted that the base budget was approved in 
February 2018 and there would be no further income growth until a detailed 
review had been undertaken.
Item 27 - Planning Reserve, this related to the withdrawal of funding for the Local 
Plan and was not a reduction to the planning team.
Item 28 - Environmental Services Base Budget – Members question why the 
original base budget was incorrect and suggested that this should be 
investigated. 
Item 29 - Ansa Income Generation and Efficiencies - this may be done through 
changes to times and dates of collections or fewer vehicles.  The frequency of 
collections would not be affected. Members suggested that the Council needed to 
look at reducing costs through improved recycling and the Waste Management 
Strategy.

RESOLVED – That the comments set out above in respect of the pre budget 
consultation document be formally placed on record. 

47 PLACE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2018/19 QUARTER TWO 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place containing 
a score card which provided an update on the latest available performance data 
for the Place Department for 2018/19 relating to quarter two.



It was suggested that in future the report could contain more qualitative 
information.

In response to a question about the affordable warmth grant, The Executive 
Director of place undertook to provide a written update for all Members of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

48 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

49 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed itswork programme..

RESOLVED

That an item be added to the work programme to review the home choice priority 
lists of major registered social landlords in order that they can be compared to the 
Council’s own priority list

50 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that itinvolves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

51 SUPPORTED BUS NETWORK UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation on the supported bus network.

RESOLVED - That the presentation be received.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.24 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


